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Promoted for and behalf of Cycling Time Trials
under its Rules, Regulations and Conditions

Friday 2nd April 2021

             Birkenhead North End CC on behalf of Liverpool District
Presented:

Classic
TT Series

ROUND



MERLIN CYCLES Classic TT Series 

ROUND 2 of 6

2021 CLASSIC TT SERIES DATES
Date Promoting Club District CTT Rep 

Friday 2nd April Birkenhead North End CC Liverpool TBC

Sunday 25th April Beacon RCC Midland Robin Field

Sunday 9th May Dumfries CC Scotland David Barry

Sunday 23rd May Border City Wheelers CC North Rob Bailey

Sunday 6th June South East Midlands DC South East Midlands Sue Bowler

POINTS
Points will be awarded on the basis of 60 points (in each category) for the winner down to 1 for sixtieth place
in each event. The winners will be the riders with the highest aggregate total of points from up to four events.
If more than one rider achieves the same number of points, then their 5th highest placing will be used to 
determine the winner. The Veteran categories are open to both Men and Women. Women Veterans will
receive an additional 8 years on Target Time. The Veterans competitions will be run over the same distance
as the Women’s competition.  The competition for Paracyclist’s is based on a “Factored Time” system.
See Page 224 of the 2020 Handbook for the competition conditions.

MERLIN CYCLES CLASSIC SERIES OVERALL AWARDS 
To be presented at Champions Night 2021 (1st overall only)

1st Men’s Category £100 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Women’s Category £100 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Junior Category £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Veteran (Scratch) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Veteran (Target) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Woman Veteran (Scratch) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Paracycling Category £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Team (of 3 across all Categories) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Road Bike (Men) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Road Bike (Women)  £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

1st Road Bike (Junior) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

2nd & 3rd overall in each Category (apart from team) will receive a RTTC Medal.
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Saturday 26th June Team Sheffield North Midlands TBC



 
                                            

 
 
  
        Open Hilly 22 mile Time Trial 
                                             Course D22/1  
 
                                            Friday 2nd April  
                 (Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations)  
 
 
 
Event Secretary: Dave Simmons, mobile – 07920543919 or 07973803021 email – 
Dasimmons77@gmail.com 
 
Dear Riders, 

Many thanks for attending our annual Hilly 22 Time Trial in the lovely Cheshire Countryside. 

Although the sun made an appearance it failed to provide any significant warmth on the day, 
however, this didn’t put off a reasonably full field giving it their best on the first TT for many months. 

What appeared to be a still day at HQ turned into something a bit more challenging out on the 
course however some very good times were posted. 

The Marshal’s tried their best to keep everyone safe and motivated and appreciated your thankyou’s 
on route. 

It turned out that the biggest challenge was signing out at the end as many of you commented that 
your hands and fingers were frozen ! 

Well done to all the winners on the day and I hope those riding the full Merlin Series enjoy your 
rides, score points and set some PB’s. 

Kind regards 

Dave Simmons. 

mailto:Dasimmons77@gmail.com


 AWARDS 
     

  
  

 
ROAD BIKES (Men) 

     
  

  

1 Jacob Tipper Ribble Weldtite Pro Cycling 0:49:36 
   

  
  

2 Chris  Spencer Element Cycling Team 0:51:28 
   

  
  

3 Sam Molony Nantwich Cycling Group 0:52:36 
   

  
  

 
ROAD BIKES (Women) 

     
  

  
 

None finished 
     

  
  

 
ROAD BIKES (Juniors) 

     
  

  
 

None entered 
     

  
  

  PARACYCLISTS     
   

  
 

Adj. 
1 David Murphy  Liverpool Mercury Dolan CC 0:52:12 

   
  

 
0:49:20 

  JUNIORS     
   

  
  

1 Ryan Greaves Team HUUB 0:47:39 
   

  
  

2 James Satoor Mid Shropshire Wheelers 0:47:58 
   

  
  

3 Patrick Casey Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In 
Motion 

0:49:31 
   

  
  

  VETS (Scratch)     
   

  
  

1 Tony Cullen TricentralUk 0:46:14 
   

  
  

2 Richard Bott Pirate juice cc 0:46:58 
   

  
  

3 Chris Standidge Total Tri Training 0:47:04 
   

  
  

 
VETS (Target) 

     
  

  

1 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 0:52:51 64 
 

1:05:34   + 0:12:43 
2 Tony Cullen TricentralUk 0:46:14 47 

 
0:57:54   + 0:11:40 

3 Mark Sanders Mid Devon CC 0:53:29 61 
 

1:04:09   + 0:10:40  
WOMEN 

     
  

  

1 Joss Lowden Drops Cycling 0:46:40 
   

  
  

2 Francesca Hall Team Boompods 0:50:49 
   

  
  

3 Abi Smith Team Breeze 0:52:08 
   

  
  

 
MEN 

     
  

  

1 Phil Williams Team Bottrill 0:43:36 
   

  
  

2 Leon Wright Race Hub 0:43:45 
   

  
  

3 Alexander Royle Manchester Bicycle Club 0:44:37 
   

  
  

       
  

  
 

Full Results 
     

  
  

Pos Name Club Time Age Cat Factor     Adjusted 
  Road Bikes                 
1 Jacob Tipper Ribble Weldtite Pro Cycling 0:49:36 29 M         
2 Chris  Spencer Element Cycling Team 0:51:28 36 M         
3 Sam Molony Nantwich Cycling Group 0:52:36 27 M         
4 Phil Land Velo6 Racing  0:52:48 48 M         
5 Mike Walker Nantwich Cycling Group 0:53:43 42 M         
6 Mark  Jones Bury Clarion CC 0:54:04 43 M         



7 Jarod Garrington Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic 0:54:26 49 M         
8 Karl Moseley Stourbridge CC 0:54:40 57 M         
9 John Evans Total Tri Training 1:00:14 40 M         
10 Martin Sturge Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic 1:02:29 54 M         
11 Phil Guy North Shropshire Wheelers 1:03:48 72 M         
12 Mark Jones Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic 1:04:46 53 M         
13 Paul Stupples Wigan Whs CC 1:05:40 53 M         
14 Samuel Holder Liverpool Century RC Inc 1.00 L/S 1:05:53 28 M         
15 David Drew North Shropshire Wheelers 1:06:49 66 M         
16 Luke Taylor Total Tri Training 1:06:52 31 M         
17 John Beard Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 1:07:50 58 M         
18 Geoff Edgerton North Shropshire Wheelers 1:09:09 73 M         
19 Alan Forrester Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic 

Inc 9.00 L/S 
1:21:03 70 M         

20 Paul Grindley Liverpool Century RC TT BIKE 0:52:06 58 M         
  Ashleigh Howells Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) DNS A 20 W         
  Ian Drury Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) DNS A 47 M         
  Paracyclists          Factor 

  
 Adj. 

1 David Murphy  Liverpool Mercury Dolan CC 0:52:12 23 C5 1.058     0:49:20 
Pos Name Club Time Age Cat          

Juniors                 
1 Ryan Greaves Team HUUB 0:47:39 17           
2 James Satoor Mid Shropshire Wheelers 0:47:58 18           
3 Patrick Casey Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In 

Motion 
0:49:31 15           

4 Max Jones Innovation Racing 0:58:33 17           
5 Thomas Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:00:06 16           
6 Reuben Corlett Birkenhead North End CC 1:00:33 15           
7 Sophie Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:03:44 F14           
Pos Name Club Time Age Cat Target        

Vets 
 

      Time       
1 Tony Cullen TricentralUk 0:46:14 47   0:57:54   + 11:40 
2 Richard Bott Pirate juice cc 0:46:58 41   0:55:24   + 08:26 
3 Chris Standidge Total Tri Training 0:47:04 41   0:55:24   + 08:20 
4 Victor Chetta Pirate juice cc 0:47:21 43   0:56:13   + 08:52 
5 Phil Ellison Thatto Cycles Racing Team 0:47:35 42   0:55:49   + 08:14 
6 David Crawley Velotik Racing Team 0:47:41 45   0:57:03   + 09:22 
7 Keith Murray DRAG2ZERO 0:47:46 46   0:57:28   + 09:42 
8 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team 0:47:55 42   0:55:49   + 07:54 
9 Chris Quin Onimpex Bioracer RT 0:49:45 47   0:57:54   + 08:09 
10 Phil Murphy Total Tri Training 0:49:59 41   0:55:24   + 05:25 
11 Nick Rose Total Tri Training 0:50:25 49   0:58:45   + 08:20 
12 Chris Southworth Manchester Bicycle Club 0:50:47 44   0:56:38   + 05:51 



13 Stuart McCormick Pirate juice cc 0:51:01 53   1:00:30   + 09:29 
14 Philip Knupfer Manchester Bicycle Club 0:51:10 42   0:55:49   + 04:39 
15 Daryl May Sheffrec CC 0:51:22 47   0:57:54   + 06:32 
16 Graham Noble Pirate juice cc 0:51:40 46   0:57:28   + 05:48 
17 Ben Love Pirate juice cc 0:51:56 41   0:55:24   + 03:28 
18 Andrew Hicklin Peak Road Club 0:52:45 55   1:01:23   + 08:38 
19 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC 0:52:46 57   1:02:17   + 09:31 
20 Graham Thompson Anfield BC 0:52:47 45   0:57:03   + 04:16 
21 Paul Cubbins Mersey Tri 0:52:48 46   0:57:28   + 04:40 
22 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 0:52:51 64   1:05:34   + 12:43 
23 Mark Sanders Mid Devon CC 0:53:29 61   1:04:09   + 10:40 
24 Kevin Larmer Port Sunlight Wheelers 0:53:31 50   0:59:11   + 05:40 
25 Ian Slater VTTA (Manchester & NW Group) 0:53:56 53   1:00:30   + 06:34 
26 Philip Hill Pirate juice cc 0:54:22 57   1:02:17   + 07:55 
27 Richard Elmitt Fibrax Wrexham RC 0:56:43 55   1:01:23   + 04:40 
28 Andy Langan Birkenhead North End CC 0:58:21 45   0:57:03   - 01:18 
29 Peter Grindley Liverpool Century RC 0:59:18 52   1:00:03   + 00:45 
30 Gary Maoudis Chester RC 0:59:53 51   0:59:37   - 00:16 
31 Warren Jackson Congleton CC 1:00:36 48   0:58:19   - 02:17 
  Gareth Hughes Pirate juice cc DNS A 50   0:59:11       
  Will Turton Mersey Tri DNS A 43   0:56:13       
  Brett Davis trainSharp DNS A 48   0:58:19       
Pos Name Club Time Age Cat Target 

 
     

Women  
 

   Time 
 

    
1 Joss Lowden Drops Cycling 0:46:40 33           
2 Francesca Hall Team Boompods 0:50:49 25           
3 Abi Smith Team Breeze 0:52:08 19           
4 Keri Parton Pro Vision RC 0:53:45 32           
5 Lydia Watts Liv AWOL 0:54:01 20           
6 Louise Scupham Liv AWOL 0:54:52 23           
7 Kerry Hickson Newbury Velo 0:55:03 41   0:58:45   + 03:42 
8 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC 0:56:47 41   0:58:45   + 01:58 
9 Samantha Anderson Tri Energy 0:56:55 36           
10 Rebecca Holland Chester RC 0:58:20 40   0:58:19   - 00:01 
11 Milly Deer North Shropshire Wheelers 1:01:46 24           
12 Claire  Thompson  Weaver Valley CC 1:02:43 43   0:59:37   - 03:06 
13 Janet Fairclough Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 1:02:54 60   1:07:31   + 04:37 
14 Claire Holliman Total Tri Training 1:06:18 48   1:01:50   - 04:28 
15 Jan Rogers Chester Triathlon Club 1:08:03 56   1:05:34   - 02:29 
16 Helen Kini Total Tri Training 1:08:36 42   0:59:11   - 09:25 
  Louise Tobias Pirate juice cc DNF 47   1:01:23       
  Cheryl  Hutchins  Total Tri Training DNS A 60   1:07:31       



  Corinne Side Pro-Noctis - Redchilli Bikes - Heidi 
Kjeldsen 

DNS A 20           

  Eluned King Liv CC Halo Cycles DNS A 18           
  Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO DNS A 46   1:00:56       
Pos Name Club Time Age Cat Target        

Men  
 

   Time       
1 Phil Williams Team Bottrill 00:43:36 35           
2 Leon Wright Race Hub 00:43:45 39           
3 Alexander Royle Manchester Bicycle Club 00:44:37 27           
4 William Tidball Team Inspired 00:45:29 20           
5 Travis Bramley Nopinz Motip Race Team 00:45:42 22           
6 John Thelwell TricentralUk 00:45:55 35           
7 Kirk Vickers Holohan Coaching Race Team 00:46:00 27           
8 Rhys Britton Team Inspired 00:46:17 21           
9 Max Rushby  Team Inspired 00:46:21 20           
10 Andrew Whiteley Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In 

Motion 
00:46:37 29           

11 Kieran Morris Oswestry Paragon CC 00:46:38 20           
12 Ben Lloyd Fibrax Wrexham RC 00:46:40 29           
12 Benjamin  Goodfellow Fibrax Wrexham RC 00:46:40 24           
14 Will Harding Cycling Sheffield 00:46:49 18           
15 Oliver Stockwell Welwyn Whs 00:46:53 18           
16 Sam Watson Team Inspired 00:46:57 19           
17 Matthew Wales Pirate juice cc 00:47:00 32           
18 Toby Williams Velotik Racing Team 00:47:45 27           
19 Rich Whitfield Team Bottrill 00:48:23 39           
20 Steven Filder Velo6 Racing  00:48:37 35           
21 Alastair Ribbands Manchester Wheelers  00:48:54 37           
22 Mike Booker Chester RC 00:48:58 30           
23 Hywel Iorwerth Clwb Beicio Egni/Energy Cycling Club 00:49:30 36           
24 Thomas Garbett Total Tri Training 00:49:31 24           
25 Richard Evans Birkenhead North End CC 00:49:40 24           
26 Dan Elliot TricentralUk 00:49:52 24           
27 Dyfan Evans Fibrax Wrexham RC 00:50:22 37           
28 George Higgins Birkenhead North End CC 00:50:32 20           
29 Robert Flack Total Tri Training 00:51:24 31           
30 Dean Hanwell North Endurance 00:51:37 35           
31 Alex Ward North Endurance 00:51:46 35           
32 Oscar  Nilsson-Julien Team Inspired 00:53:18 19           
  Harry Loader Mid Devon CC DNS A 25           
  Jack Rootkin-Gray Team Inspired DNS A 18           
  Dan Bigham Ribble Weldtite Pro Cycling DNS A 29           
   

        



Vets on target 
Pos Name Club Time Age 

 
Target 

  
ADJ.  

1 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 0:52:51 64 0 1:05:34   + 0:12:43 
2 Tony Cullen TricentralUk 0:46:14 47 0 0:57:54   + 0:11:40 
3 Mark Sanders Mid Devon CC 0:53:29 61 0 1:04:09   + 0:10:40 
4 Keith Murray DRAG2ZERO 0:47:46 46 0 0:57:28   + 0:09:42 
5 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC 0:52:46 57 0 1:02:17   + 0:09:31 
6 Stuart McCormick Pirate juice cc 0:51:01 53 0 1:00:30   + 0:09:29 
7 David Crawley Velotik Racing Team 0:47:41 45 0 0:57:03   + 0:09:22 
8 Victor Chetta Pirate juice cc 0:47:21 43 0 0:56:13   + 0:08:52 
9 Andrew Hicklin Peak Road Club 0:52:45 55 0 1:01:23   + 0:08:38 
10 Richard Bott Pirate juice cc 0:46:58 41 0 0:55:24   + 0:08:26 
11 Chris Standidge Total Tri Training 0:47:04 41 0 0:55:24   + 0:08:20 
11 Nick Rose Total Tri Training 0:50:25 49 0 0:58:45   + 0:08:20 
13 Phil Ellison Thatto Cycles Racing Team 0:47:35 42 0 0:55:49   + 0:08:14 
14 Chris Quin Onimpex Bioracer RT 0:49:45 47 0 0:57:54   + 0:08:09 
15 Philip Hill Pirate juice cc 0:54:22 57 0 1:02:17   + 0:07:55 
16 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team 0:47:55 42 0 0:55:49   + 0:07:54 
17 Ian Slater VTTA (Manchester & NW Group) 0:53:56 53 0 1:00:30   + 0:06:34 
18 Daryl May Sheffrec CC 0:51:22 47 0 0:57:54   + 0:06:32 
19 Chris Southworth Manchester Bicycle Club 0:50:47 44 0 0:56:38   + 0:05:51 
20 Graham Noble Pirate juice cc 0:51:40 46 0 0:57:28   + 0:05:48 
21 Kevin Larmer Port Sunlight Wheelers 0:53:31 50 0 0:59:11   + 0:05:40 
22 Phil Murphy Total Tri Training 0:49:59 41 0 0:55:24   + 0:05:25 
23 Paul Cubbins Mersey Tri 0:52:48 46 0 0:57:28   + 0:04:40 
23 Richard Elmitt Fibrax Wrexham RC 0:56:43 55 0 1:01:23   + 0:04:40 
25 Philip Knupfer Manchester Bicycle Club 0:51:10 42 0 0:55:49   + 0:04:39 
26 Janet Fairclough Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) 1:02:54 60 0 1:07:31   + 0:04:37 
27 Graham Thompson Anfield BC 0:52:47 45 0 0:57:03   + 0:04:16 
28 Kerry Hickson Newbury Velo 0:55:03 41 0 0:58:45   + 0:03:42 
29 Ben Love Pirate juice cc 0:51:56 41 0 0:55:24   + 0:03:28 
30 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC 0:56:47 41 0 0:58:45   + 0:01:58 
31 Peter Grindley Liverpool Century RC 0:59:18 52 0 1:00:03   + 0:00:45 
32 Rebecca Holland Chester RC 0:58:20 40 0 0:58:19   - 0:00:01 
33 Gary Maoudis Chester RC 0:59:53 51 0 0:59:37   - 0:00:16 
34 Andy Langan Birkenhead North End CC 0:58:21 45 0 0:57:03   - 0:01:18 
35 Warren Jackson Congleton CC 1:00:36 48 0 0:58:19   - 0:02:17 
36 Jan Rogers Chester Triathlon Club 1:08:03 56 0 1:05:34   - 0:02:29 
37 Claire  Thompson  Weaver Valley CC 1:02:43 43 0 0:59:37   - 0:03:06 
38 Claire Holliman Total Tri Training 1:06:18 48 0 1:01:50   - 0:04:28 
39 Helen Kini Total Tri Training 1:08:36 42 0 0:59:11   - 0:09:25 
  Gareth Hughes Pirate juice cc DNS A 50 0 0:59:11       



  Will Turton Mersey Tri DNS A 43 0 0:56:13       
  Brett Davis trainSharp DNS A 48 0 0:58:19       
  Cheryl  Hutchins  Total Tri Training DNS A 60 0 1:07:31       
  Louise Tobias Pirate juice cc DNF 47 0 1:01:23       
  Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO DNS A 46 0 1:00:56       

 



www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk

CASH PRIZES FOR EACH EVENT
The awards below are for the following categories, Men, Women, Veteran (Scratch),

Veteran (Target), Junior, Paracyclist,  Road Bike (Men), Road Bike (Women) & Road Bike (Junior).

1st - £20 Cycling Time Trials Cheque 
2nd - £15 Cycling Time Trials Cheque

3rd - £10 Cycling Time Trials Cheque

@Cycling_T_T /cyclingtimetrials /cyclingtimetrials



Cycling Time Trials is a company limited by guarantee. Registered in England No. 4413282  




